



\$~95

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 839/2025

MOHAN LAL

.....Appellant

Through: Appellant in-person with appellant.
versus

NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nishant Gautam, CGSC with Mr.
Prithviraj Dey, Mr. Vardhman
Kaushik and Mr. Shaurya Mani
Pandey, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

03.09.2025

CM APPL. 55724/2025 (exemption)

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed-of.

CM APPL. 55725/2025 (condonation of 5 days' delay in re-filing the appeal)

By way of the present application filed under section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the appellant seeks condonation of about 05 days' delay in *re-filing* the regular first appeal.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, which is duly supported by affidavit, the delay is condoned.
3. The application is allowed and disposed-of.

RFA 839/2025

4. The appellant appears in-person. He submits that an application seeking review of impugned order and decree dated 24.04.2025



passed by the learned District Judge, Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in CS DJ No.352/2020, is pending before the learned trial court; and is next listed on 09.10.2025.

5. Counsel submits, that the present appeal has been filed so as to not fall foul of the limitation period; and requests that the matter be deferred until the decision on the review application.
6. At request, re-notify on 22nd December 2025.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2025

V.Rawat